information technology activities with the exception of technology capital projects were consolidated into Intra‐County Services
Internal Service Fund. Two new special revenue funds were established, Emergency Medical Services, and Other Special Revenue
Fund, and the activities were removed from the General Fund since the associated funding streams are to be used for a specific
purpose. Capital reserve funds were transferred from the Other Capital Project Fund and reclassified into the General Fund as
the capital reserve is an accumulator of funds set aside for the Board of County Supervisors to budget and appropriate for one‐
time capital expenditures. Information technology capital projects and fire & rescue capital projects were reclassified respectively
from Intra‐county Internal Service Fund and Fire & Rescue Special Revenue Fund and merged into Other Capital Projects Funds.

d
63

The following illustrations document the change in balances as a result of the change in the reporting entity.

General Fund

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $ 499,407   17,846   517,253

Accounts receivable, net 5,009   (288)   4,721

Prepaids 20   9   29

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 14,718   151   14,869

Wages and benefits payable 11,903   455   12,358

Unearned revenue 53,827   1,108   54,935

Fund Balance:

Nonspendable fund balance 142   9   151

Restricted fund balance 12,833   (4,467)   8,366

Committed fund balance 105,707   21,342   127,049

Assigned fund balance 7,733   42   7,775

Unassigned fund balance 76,747   (1,073)   75,674

Illustration 1‐2

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ General Fund

Capital Projects ‐  Streets and Roads

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   41,968   2,087  44,055

Restricted cash and temporary investments   11,779   (1,856) 9,923

Accounts receivable, net   127   (2) 125

Prepaids 331   ‐   331

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 5,475   10   5,485

Fund Balance:

Nonspendable fund balance 331   ‐   331

Committed fund balance   50,546  219  50,765

Illustration 1‐3

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Capital Projects ‐ Streets and Roads Fundd
64

Capital Projects ‐ Other

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $ 56,022   19,146  75,168

Restricted cash and temporary investments 26,825   (327)   26,498

Accounts receivable, net 45   (8)   37

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 1,784   937  2,721

Retainages 326   364  690

Fund Balance:

Committed fund balance 80,720   17,510  98,230

Illustration 1‐4

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Capital Projects ‐ Others

Fire & Rescue Levy

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $ 86,150   (27,092)   59,058

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 345   (110)   235

Retainages 11   (11)   ‐

Fund Balance:

Restricted fund balance 86,098   (26,971)   59,127

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Fire & Rescue Levy Fund

Illustration 1‐5d
65

Transportation Special Revenue

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   1,570  (432) 1,138

Accounts receivable, net   3  (1) 2

Fund Balance:

Restricted fund balance   1,572  (433) 1,139

Illustration 1‐6

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Transportation Special Revenue Fund

Other Special Revenue

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   ‐   117  117

Fund Balance:

Restricted fund balance   ‐   117  117

Illustration 1‐8

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Other Special Revenue Fund

Emergency Medical Services Special Revenue

[…]

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   ‐   4,189  4,189

Accounts receivable, net   ‐   448  448

Liabilities:

Wages and benefits payable   ‐   19  19

Fund Balance:

Restricted fund balance   ‐   4,618  4,618

Illustration 1‐7

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Emergency Medical Transportation Special Revenue Fundd
66

Parks and Recreation Enterprise Fund

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   ‐   5,516  5,516

Accounts receivable, net   128   (112) 16

Prepaids   90   (9) 81

Land and construction in progress   5,751   (3,176) 2,575
Buildings and other capital assets, net of depreciation   8,023   (5,736) 2,287

Deferred Outflow of Resources:

Deferred outflows related to pensions 360   (360) ‐

Liabilities:

Accounts payable   343   (151) 192

Wages and benefits payable   660   (474) 186

Unearned revenue   1,313   (1,108) 205

Compensated absences   485   (485) ‐

Other long term liabilities   1,583   (1,508) 75

Deferred Inflow of Resources:

Deferred inflows related to pensions 166   (166) ‐

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets   3,694   (8,888) (5,194)

Unrestricted   (14,916)   8,903  (6,013)

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Parks and Recreation Enterprise Fund

Illustration 1‐9

d
67

Internal Service Funds ‐ Intra‐County Services

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   39,994   (18,996) 20,998

Restricted cash and temporary investments   353   (353) ‐

Accounts receivable, net   78   (37) 41

Land and construction in progress   20,502   (20,319) 183
Buildings and other capital assets, net of depreciation   26,971   (22,217) 4,754

Liabilities:

Accounts payable   2,451   (826) 1,625

Retainage   353   (353) ‐

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets   47,473   (42,536) 4,937

Unrestricted   31,282   (18,207) 13,075

Illustration 1‐10

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Intra‐County Services Funds

Private Purpose Trust ‐ Police Donations

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   ‐   61  61

Net Position:

Net position restricted for other purposes   ‐   61  61

Illustration 1‐11

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Private purpose Trust Fund ‐ Police Donationsd

[…]

Land and construction in progress $   31   1,891  1,922

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets   63,241   1,891  65,132

Statement of Activities

Net Position:

Component Unit   59,561   1,891  61,452

lllustration 1‐14

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Component Unit ‐ Adult Detention Center

Private Purpose Trust ‐ Animal Donations

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   ‐   15   15

Net Position:

Net position restricted for other purposes   ‐   15   15

Illustration 1‐12

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Private Purpose Trust Fund ‐ Animal Donations

d
69

Governmental Activities

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   769,058   (5,681) 763,377

Accounts receivable, net   14,222   112  14,334

Prepaids   2,797   9  2,806

Land and construction in progress   155,444   1,285  156,729
Buildings and other capital assets, net of depreciation   386,861   5,736  392,597

Deferred Outflow of Resources:

Deferred outflows related to pensions   32,589   360  32,949

Liabilities:

Accounts payable   25,368   151  25,519

Wages and benefits payable   12,934   474  13,408

Unearned revenue   59,742   1,108  60,850

Noncurrent liabilities: ‐

Due within one year   106,213   52  106,265

Due in more than one year   1,311,430   2,153  1,313,583

Deferred Inflow of Resources:

Deferred inflows related to pensions   15,392   166  15,558

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets   435,101   6,997  442,098

Unrestricted   (876,624)   (9,280) (885,904)

Statement of Activities

Net Position:

Governmental Activities   (271,059)   (2,283) (273,342)

Illustration 1‐15

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Governmental Activities

d
70

Business Type Activities

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $   13,997   5,516  19,513

Accounts receivable, net   349   (112) 237

Prepaids   90   (9) 81

Land and construction in progress   28,724   (3,176) 25,548
Buildings and other capital assets, net of depreciation   23,114   (5,736) 17,378

Deferred Outflow of Resources:

Deferred outflows related to pensions 760   (360) 400

Liabilities:

Accounts payable   857   (151) 706

Wages and benefits payable   777   (474) 303

Unearned revenue   5,972   (1,108) 4,864

Noncurrent liabilities: ‐

Due within one year   766   (52) 714

Due in more than one year   26,247   (1,941) 24,306

Deferred Inflow of Resources:

Deferred inflows related to pensions 351   (166) 185

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets   41,758   (8,888) 32,870

Unrestricted   (2,623)   8,903  6,280

Statement of Activities

Net Position:

Business Type Activities   39,135   15  39,150

Illustration 1‐16

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Business‐Type Activities

d
71

Capital Assets fund restructure adjustments are reflected in Note 9.

S. Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Pronouncements

The County implemented the following GASB pronouncements with effective implementation dates for fiscal year ended June
30, 2017:

 GASB  Statement  No.  74,  Financial  Reporting  for  Postemployment  Benefit  Plans  Other  Than  Pension  Plans  –  This
Statement and sets the criteria to determine how other post employee benefits (OPEB) trusts are to be reported in the

[…]

is recognized when the resources become applicable to the reporting period.

 GASB  Statement  No.  82,  Pension  Issues—an  Amendment  of  GASB  Statements  No.  67,  No.  68  and  No.  73 —  This
statement  addresses  issues  regarding  the  presentation  of  payroll‐related  measures  in  required  supplementary
information, the selection of assumptions and the treatment of  deviations from the guidance in the Actuarial Standards
of Practice for financial reporting purposes; and the classification of payments made by employers to satisfy employee
contribution requirements.

The GASB has  issued the following statements with effective  implementation dates  later than the fiscal year ending June 30,
2017.  The statements deemed to have a future impact on the County are as follows:

 GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions – This
statement sets standards for the recognition and measurements of liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred
inflows of resources and costs associated with OPEB.

Component Unit

Balances, as previously

reported June 30, 2016

Fund

restructure

adjustment

Balances, as restated,

June 30, 2016

Assets:

Land and construction in progress $   121,815   1,891  123,706

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets   1,414,367   1,891  1,416,258

Statement of Activities

Net Position:

Component Unit   912,309   1,891  914,200

Illustration 1‐17

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Component Unit

d
72

 GASB Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations— This Statement addresses accounting and  financial
reporting for certain asset retirement obligations (AROs).

 GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities— This Statement establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of

all state and local governments.

 GASB Statement No. 85, Omnibus 2017 — This statement addresses practice issues that have been identified during
implementation and application of certain GASB Statements.

[…]

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

Governmental Activities  $   ‐   7,303

COMPONENT UNITS

School Board   7,303   ‐

Total Reporting Entity  $   7,303   7,303

d
92

NOTE (9) ‐ CAPITAL ASSETS

Illustration 9‐1 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the governmental activities for the year ended June 30, 2017.

Depreciation expense was charged to the following functions of the governmental activities:

 General government  $   5,311

  Judicial administration   890

  Public safety   15,802

  Public works   1,293

  Health and welfare   228

  Parks, recreational and cultural   5,117

  Community development   4,905

Capital assets held by the internal service funds are charged to the
various functions based on their usage of the assets

  1,532

Total  $   35,078

Balances, as

previously reported

June 30, 2016

Conversion

adjustment

Balances, as

restated

June 30, 2016 Additions Deletions Transfers June 30, 2017

Governmental Activities

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $  112,531  3,176  115,707  1,671  ‐  ‐  117,378

Construction in progress  42,913  (1,891)  41,022  47,939  (23,012)  ‐  65,949

Total capital assets not being depreciated  155,444  1,285  156,729  49,610  (23,012)  ‐  183,327

Buildings and other capital assets, being

depreciated:

Buildings and improvements to sites  274,741  28,991  303,732  14,455  (144)  270  318,313

Equipment  74,499  913  75,412  5,665  (959)  2,042  82,160

Vehicles  53,682  115  53,797  14,954  (2,138)  (2,035)  64,578

Infrastructure  214,589  ‐  214,589  7,063  ‐  ‐  221,652

Intangibles  40,637  ‐  40,637  10,659  (3,915)  ‐  47,381

Library collections  18,090  ‐  18,090  1,710  (1,352)  ‐  18,448

Total buildings and other capital assets

being depreciated
 676,238  30,019  706,257  54,506  (8,508)  277  752,532

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and improvements to sites  (114,714)  (23,558)  (138,272)  (10,689)  33  ‐  (148,928)

Equipment  (47,260)  (716)  (47,976)  (9,362)  914  (1,925)  (58,349)

Vehicles  (35,571)  (9)  (35,580)  (6,105)  2,113  1,915  (37,657)

Infrastructure  (45,326)  ‐  (45,326)  (4,809)  ‐  (50,135)

Intangibles  (34,974)  ‐  (34,974)  (2,219)  3,914  ‐  (33,279)

Library collections  (11,532)  ‐  (11,532)  (1,894)  1,352  ‐  (12,074)

Total accumulated depreciation (289,377) (24,283) (313,660) (35,078) 8,326 (10) (340,422)

Buildings and other capital assets, net  386,861  5,736  392,597  19,428  (182)  267  412,110

Capital assets,  net $  542,305  7,021  549,326  69,038  (23,194)  267  595,437

Illustration 9‐1

Governmental Activities – Changes in Capital Assets

d
93

Illustrations 9‐2 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the business‐type activities for the year ended June 30, 2017.

 Depreciation expense was charged to the following functions business‐type activities:

  Landfill  $  3,492

  Parks, recreational & cultural  387

  Total  $  3,879

Balances, as

previously reported

June 30, 2016

Conversion

adjustment

Balances, as

restated

June 30, 2016 Additions Deletions Transfers June 30, 2017

Business‐Type Activities:

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $   24,195   (3,176)   21,019   ‐   ‐   ‐   21,019

Construction in progress   4,529   ‐   4,529   9,788   (269)   ‐   14,048

Total capital assets not

being depreciated   28,724   (3,176)   25,548   9,788   (269)   ‐   35,067

Buildings and other capital assets,

being depreciated

Buildings and improvements to sites   97,001   (28,991)   68,010   271   ‐   (270)  68,011

Equipment   7,658   (913)   6,745   324   (353)   2,646   9,362

Vehicles   5,077   (115)   4,962   387   (116)   (2,656)  2,577

Total buildings and other capital

assets being depreciated   109,736   (30,019)   79,717   982   (469)   (280)  79,950

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and improvements to sites   (78,855)   23,558   (55,297)   (3,066)   ‐   ‐   (58,363)

Equipment   (4,446)   716   (3,730)   (672)   348   (1,454)   (5,508)

Vehicles   (3,321)   9   (3,312)   (141)   115   1,464   (1,874)

Total accumulated depreciation   (86,622)   24,283   (62,339)   (3,879)   463   10   (65,745)

Buildings and other capital assets, net   23,114   (5,736)   17,378   (2,897)   (6)   (270)  14,205

Capital assets,  net $   51,838   (8,912)   42,926   6,891   (275)   (270)  49,272

Illustration 9‐2

Business‐Type Activities – Changes in Capital Assets

d
94

Illustration 9‐3 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the Adult Detention Center component unit activities for the year
ended June 30, 2017.

Depreciation expense was charged to the following Adult Detention Center activities:

  Public safety   $ 2,379

Balances, as

previously reported

June 30, 2016

Conversion

adjustment

Balances, as

restated

June 30, 2016 Additions Deletions June 30, 2017

Adult Detention Center:

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 31   ‐   31   ‐   ‐   31

Construction in progress   ‐   1,891  1,891   1,235  ‐   3,126

Total capital assets not

being depreciated 31   1,891   1,922   1,235   ‐   3,157

Buildings and other capital assets,

being depreciated:

Buildings and improvements to sites 85,887   ‐   85,887   ‐   ‐   85,887

Equipment 775   ‐   775   ‐   (3)   772

Vehicles 710   ‐   710   ‐   (62)   648

Total buildings and other capital

assets being depreciated 87,372   ‐   87,372   ‐   (65) 87,307

Less accumulated depreciation:

Buildings and improvements to sites (23,059)   ‐   (23,059)   (2,243)   ‐   (25,302)

Equipment (519)   ‐   (519)   (87)   2   (604)

Vehicles (584)   ‐   (584)   (49)   62   (571)

Total accumulated depreciation (24,162)   ‐   (24,162)   (2,379)   64   (26,477)

Buildings and other capital assets, net 63,210   ‐   63,210   (2,379)   (1)   60,830

Capital assets, net $ 63,241   1,891   65,132   (1,144)   (1)   63,987

Illustration 9‐3

Adult Detention Center Component Unit – Changes in Capital Assets

d
95

Illustration 9‐4 summarizes the construction in progress at June 30, 2017.

Amount Authorized Expended to Date Project Balance

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

800 MHz Radio Communications System $   2,636   46   2,590

Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD)   1,461   822   639

Record Management System (RMS) Replacement   10,672   8,750   1,922

Land Use Information System   4,500   2,819   1,681

Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery   2,730   921   1,809

Social Services Information System   83   25   58

WaterWorks Children's Pool Renovation   2,479   185   2,294

Golf Course Improvements   400   235   165

Potomac Shores Sport Complex Improvement   840   530   310

Rollins Ford Park – Phase I   2,969   614   2,355

Potomac Heritage National Scenic Trail ‐ Neabsco Boardwalk Segment   4,834   281   4,553

Potomac Heritage National Scenic Trail ‐ Featherstone Segment   803   69   734

Lake Ridge Trail   1,130   317   813

Broad Run Trail   1,004   537   467

Catharpin Trail   30   1   29

Neabsco Trail   335   275   60

Potomac Heritage Trail   769   758   11

Silver Lake Dam   2,525   2,508   17

Central District Police Station   28,591   20,205   8,386

Nokesville Fire & Rescue Reconstruction   10,123   1,098   9,025

Bacon Race Fire Station   11,160   8,882   2,278

Coles Fire Station Reconstruction   10,606   1,013   9,593

Gainesville Fire & Rescue Station Renovation   5,851   3,333   2,518

Public Safety Training Center Rifle Range   1,727   98   1,629

General District Courtroom 6   700   67   633

McCoart Complex Security System   328   169   159

Library Historic Homes Renovations   110   56   54

Independent Hill Library Pavilion   125   35   90

West End Fire & Rescue Station   16,355   158   16,197

Woodbridge Senior Center Parking   150   33   117

Brentsville Jail Restoration   783   718   65

Neabsco Commuter Garage/Potomac Town Center Commuter Lot   140   56   84

Jail Management ‐ Medical Records   220   77   143

800Mhz Replacement   800   390   410

Locust Shade Park Waterline   1,000   159   841

Lake Ridge Boat House   428   41   387

Locust Shade Maintenance Building   750   54   696

Courthouse Security System   4,789   298   4,491

Animal Shelter Expansion   15,125   306   14,819

Human Resources Management System Replacement   1,000   26   974

Potomac Library Garden Patio   254   3   251

Hellwig Park Entrance Lights   95   52   43

Illustration 9‐4

Construction in Progress at June 30, 2017

d
96

The $14,048 construction in progress balance of business‐type activities represents capital improvements at the landfill complex,
including  the construction and  installation of  landfill  liners and wetland mitigation  to  improve  the  landfill and protect public
health, groundwater and the environment and is recorded in the Landfill enterprise fund. The Parks & Recreation enterprise fund